

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

APPEAL NO. SC88950

TRACY GILLILAND,

Appellant,

vs.

MISSOURI ATHLETIC CLUB, ET AL.,

Respondent.

**TRANSFERRED FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT
APPEAL NO. ED882489
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
CAUSE NO.: 032-10695
HONORABLE JIMMIE M. EDWARDS, DIVISION 19**

**RESPONDENT MISSOURI ATHLETIC CLUB'S
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

Peter J. Dunne #31482
Jessica L. Liss #51331
Attorneys for Respondent
RABBITT, PITZER & SNODGRASS, P.C.
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 400
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1821
(314) 421-5545
(314) 421-3144 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	4
Points Relied On	27
Argument.....	29

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON THE FINDING OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE MHRA BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE CONDUCT OF DEFENDANT MISSOURI ATHLETIC CLUB WAS SUFFICIENTLY OUTRAGEOUS IN THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF EVIL MOTIVE OR RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TOWARDS PLAINTIFF
..... 29

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,000 BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT THE PREVAILING PARTY ON THREE OF HIS FOUR CLAIMS, AND

**THE ATTORNEY’S FEES SUBMITTED BY PLAINTIFF WERE
EXCESSIVE AND UNREASONABLE 46**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF FOR
FRONT PAY, BENEFITS AND/OR REINSTATEMENT BECAUSE
PLAINTIFF WAS MADE WHOLE IN THAT THE JURY AWARDED
COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO
PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE REQUEST
FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF 50**

Conclusion 55

Certificate of Service 56

Certificate of Compliance 57

Respondent’s Substitute Brief Appendix – Separately Bound

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Beard v. Flying J, Inc., 116 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....44

Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....39

Excel Corp. v. Bosley, 165 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1999)53, 54

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....39, 40, 41

Flockhart v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Iowa 2001).....44

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....28, 48, 49, 50

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Assoc., 527 U.S. 526 (1999)33, 37, 38, 39

Luu v. Seagate Technology, Inc., 2001 WL 920013//2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15567 (D. Minn 2001)44

Ollie v. Titan Tire Corp., 336 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2003).....53

Penn. State Police v. Nancy Drew Suders, 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....34

Storlie v. Rainbow Food Group, Inc., 2002 WL 46997//2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 455 (D. Minn. 2002).....44

STATE CASES

Bishop v. Bishop, 81 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002)47, 51

Brady v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo., 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006)..... 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 37, 38, 39, 42, 45, 51, 52

Burnett v. Griffith, 769 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)43

Cohen v. Express Fin. Servs., 145 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2004).....42, 43

<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. 2007)...	38, 42
<i>Englezos v. The Newspaper and Gazette Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998)].....	27, 30, 45, 46
<i>Felling v. Giles</i> , 47 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001).....	32, 44, 45
<i>Flood ex rel. Oakley v. Holzwarth</i> , 182 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2005).....	41
<i>H.S. v. Bd. of Regents, Southeast Mo. State Univ.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998).....	39, 47
<i>Hoyt v. GE Capital Mortgage Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006).....	27, 30, 34
<i>Hutchings v. Roling</i> , 193 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006).....	49
<i>Kaplan v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2003).....	30
<i>Nelson v. Hotchkiss</i> , 601 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1980).....	28, 47, 48
<i>Noah v. Ziehl</i> , 759 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998).....	41
<i>O'Brien v. B.L.C. Ins. Co.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1989).....	28, 48, 50
<i>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Grp.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1999).....	27, 36, 36
<i>Puisis v. Puisis</i> , 90 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2002).....	31, 44
<i>Romeo v. Jones</i> , 144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2004).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003).....	28, 52
<i>State ex rel. Leonardo v. Sherry</i> , 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2004).....	52
<i>Union Ctr. Redev. Corp. v. Leslie</i> , 733 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1987).....	49

Williams v. Fin. Plaza, Inc., 78 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002).....49

Woods v. Juvenile Shoe Corp., 362 S.W.2d 6984 (Mo. 1962).....46

STATE STATUTES

Missouri Human Rights Act (MHRA), Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010, *et seq.* 1, 4, 27, 29, 31, 34, 37, 42, 45, 47, 48, 50, 52

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111 (2000)52

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 510.263.224
